



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF OCTOBER,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH

WRIT PETITION NO: 27952 OF 2025

Between:

Banoth Sunil Nayak, S/o (Late) B.Chandmal.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Departamernt, Dr.BR Ambedkar Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Mahabubabad District. Mahabubabad.
3. The District Registrar, Registration Department, Mahabubabad, Mahabubabad District.
4. The Sub-Registrar, Mahabubabad, Mahabubabad District.
5. The Tahsildar and Joint Sub Registrar, Garla Mandal, Mahabubabad District.
6. Tejavath Devamma, D/o Topa and W/o Banoth Chandmal, aged 63 years, REtd. Govt. Servant, R/o H.No.15-7-372, Rotary Nagar, Khanapur Haveli, Khammam Urban, Khammam District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri JOGRAM TEJAVAT presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue WRIT OF MANDAMUS or any other appropriate writ, order or direction to official Respondents in not refunding Stamp duty received by the Respondent No.3 & 4 dated 04/07/2019 is illegal, arbitrary, unjust, biased and against Article 14 and 21 of Constitution of India and also against the violative of principle of natural justice and consequently direct the Respondent No.3 & 4 to refund the Stamp duty amount of Rs.76,020/-along with interest if applicable to the Petitioner herein in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri JOGRAM TEJAVAT Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:



1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Dr.BR Ambedkar Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Mahabubabad District. Mahabubabad.
3. The District Registrar, Registration Department, Mahabubabad, Mahabubabad District.
4. The Sub-Registrar, Mahabubabad, Mahabubabad District.
5. The Tahsildar and Joint Sub Registrar, Garla Mandal, Mahabubabad District.
6. Tejavath Devamma, D/o Topa and W/o Banoth Chandmal, aged 63 years, REtd. Govt. Servant, R/o H.No.15-7-372, Rotary Nagar, Khanapur Haveli, Khammam Urban, Khammam District.

are directed to show cause on or before 06.11.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice Before Admission.

Post after four (04) weeks.

List on 06.11.2025

**SD/- T. SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Dr.BR Ambedkar Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Mahabubabad District. Mahabubabad.
3. The District Registrar, Registration Department, Mahabubabad, Mahabubabad District.
4. The Sub-Registrar, Mahabubabad, Mahabubabad District.
5. The Tahsildar and Joint Sub Registrar, Garla Mandal, Mahabubabad District.
6. Tejavath Devamma, D/o Topa and W/o Banoth Chandmal, aged 63 years, REtd. Govt. Servant, R/o H.No.15-7-372, Rotary Nagar, Khanapur Haveli, Khammam Urban, Khammam District. (Addresses 1 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. One CC to SRI. JOGRAM TEJAVAT Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT



2026:TSHC:5799

SKJ ✓

DATED:09/10/2025 ✓

LIST ON 06.11.2025 ✓

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



WP.No.27952 of 2025 ✓